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EN-ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION RECOMMENDATION
At the end of its working life, this product should not be disposed of with standard household waste, 
but rather dropped off at a collection point for the disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE) for recycling. This is confirmed by the symbol found on the product, user manual 
or packaging. Depending on their characteristics, the materials may be recycled.  Through recycling 
and other forms of processing Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, you can make a 
significant contribution towards helping to protect the environment. Please contact your local 
authorities for information on the collection point nearest you.

Disposal information
1) If the product features the symbol of a crossed-out wheeled trash bin, this means that the product conforms 
to the standards of European Directive 2002/96/EC. 2) All electrical and electronic products must be disposed 
of separately from household waste, by way of collection points designated by the government or local 
authorities. 3) The proper disposal of your old product will contribute to preventing any potential negative 
impact on the environment and health. 4) For more information on the proper way to dispose of your old 
product, please consult your local authorities, your waste disposal service or the store in which you purchased 
the product.
Declaration of conformity
EC COMPLIANCE NOTICE: Guillemot Corporation S.A. hereby declares that the device complies with the 
main requirements and other relevant clauses of Directive CEM 2004/108/CE.  In a domestic environment this 
product may cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.
CANADIAN COMPLIANCE NOTICE: this Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian 
Interference-Causing Equipment Regulations.
USA COMPLIANCE NOTICE: this equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules.  Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation.  This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.  However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment on and 
off, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

In the event of malfunction during use due to electrostatic emission, you should exit the software, disconnect 
the device from the computer, then resume normal use by reconnecting the device to the computer, and 
restarting the software.
Works with 2 CR1220 (3V) batteries, included. Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries. Used batteries 
must be removed from the product. Different types of batteries or new and used batteries must not be mixed. 
Only batteries of the recommended type or similar type must be used. Batteries must be inserted with the 
correct polarity. The terminals of a battery must not be short-circuited. When the batteries are dead, remove 
them and place them in containers designated for collecting used batteries.
FR-RECOMMANDATION RELATIVE A LA PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
En fin de vie, ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets ménagers normaux mais déposé à un point 
de collecte des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques en vue de son recyclage. Ceci est 
confirmé par le symbole figurant sur le produit, le manuel utilisateur ou l’emballage. En fonction de leurs 
caractéristiques, les matériaux peuvent être recyclés. Par le recyclage et par les autres formes de valorisation 
des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques, vous contribuez de manière significative à la 
protection de l’environnement. Veuillez consulter les autorités locales qui vous indiqueront le point de collecte 
concerné.
Informations relatives à l’élimination
1) Si le produit porte le symbole d'une poubelle à roulettes barrée, cela signifie qu'il est conforme aux normes 
de la directive européenne 2002/96/EC. 2)  Tous les produits électriques et électroniques doivent être éliminés 
séparément des déchets ménagers via des points de collecte désignés par le gouvernement ou les autorités 
locales. 3) La mise au rebut de votre ancien produit contribuera à prévenir l’impact potentiel sur 
l’environnement et la santé. 4) Pour plus d’informations sur la mise au rebut de votre ancien produit, veuillez 
consulter les autorités locales, le service d’élimination des déchets ou le magasin dans lequel vous avez 
acheté le produit.
Déclaration de conformité
UTILISATEURS EUROPÉENS :
Par la présente, Guillemot Corporation S.A. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles 
et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive CEM 2004/108/CE. Le fonctionnement de ce matériel 
dans un environnement résidentiel provoque parfois des interférences radioélectriques ; il incombe dans ce 
cas à l’utilisateur d’y remédier.
UTILISATEURS CANADIENS :
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B respecte toutes les exigences du Règlement sur le matériel brouilleur 
du Canada.
En cas de dysfonctionnement en cours d’utilisation dû à une décharge d’électricité statique, quittez le logiciel, 
et déconnectez l’appareil de l’ordinateur. Pour réutiliser normalement l’appareil, rebranchez-le sur l’ordinateur, 
puis relancez le logiciel.
Fonctionne avec 2 piles CR1220 (3 V), fournies. Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées. 
Les piles usagées doivent être enlevées du produit. Différents types de piles ou des piles neuves et usagées 
ne doivent pas être mélangées. Seules les piles du type recommandé ou d’un type similaire doivent être 
utilisées. Les piles doivent être mises en place en respectant la polarité. Les bornes d'une pile ne doivent pas 
être mises en court-circuit. Lorsque les piles sont usées, les retirer et les placer dans les dispositifs prévus 
pour la récupération des piles usagées.
DE-Betrieb mit 2 Batterien des Typs CR1220 (3 V), mitgeliefert. Herkömmliche entladene Batterien nicht 
wieder aufladen. Verbrauchte Batterien müssen aus dem Produkt entfernt werden. Unterschiedliche, 
entladene und neue Batterien dürfen nicht gemeinsam verwendet werden. Nur die vom Hersteller 
empfohlenen oder äquivalenten Batterien dürfen verwendet werden. Beim Einlegen der Batterien muss die 
Polarität beachtet werden. Die Batteriepole dürfen niemals kurzgeschlossen werden. Entladene Batterien aus 
dem Produkt entnehmen und ordnungsgemäß entsorgen.
NL-Werkt op 2 batterijen van het type CR1220 (3V), meegeleverd. Niet oplaadbare batterijen kunnen niet 
opgeladen worden. Verwijder gebruikte batterijen uit het product. Gebruik geen verschillende typen batterijen 
of nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen door elkaar heen. Alleen batterijen van het aanbevolen type of een 
vergelijkbaar type zijn geschikt. voor dit product. Houd bij het plaatsen van de batterijen rekening met de + en 
– pool. De contactpunten van een batterij moeten niet kortgesloten worden. Verwijder gebruikte batterijen en 
lever ze in bij de daarvoor bestemde inzamelpunten.
IT-Funziona con 2 batterie CR1220 (3V), fornite. Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate. Le 
batterie esauste devono essere rimosse dal prodotto. Tipi diversi di batterie o batterie nuove ed esauste non 
devono essere mescolate. Devono essere utilizzate esclusivamente batterie del tipo raccomandato o di un 
tipo simile. Le batterie devono essere collocate rispettando la polarità. I morsetti di una batteria non devono 
essere messi in cortocircuito. Quando le batterie sono esauste, devono essere rimosse ed inserite negli 
appositi dispositivi dedicati al recupero delle batterie esauste.
ES-Funciona con 2 pilas CR1220 (3 V), suministradas. Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse. Las 
pilas usadas deben retirarse del producto. No deben mezclarse diferentes tipos de pilas o pilas nuevas y 
usadas. Sólo deben utilizarse pilas del tipo recomendado o de tipo similar. Las pilas deben insertarse 
respetando la polaridad. No deben cortocircuitarse los bornes de una pila. Cuando las pilas estén gastadas, 
retíralas y deposítalas en los puntos previstos para la recogida de pilas usadas.

PT-Funciona com 2 pilhas CR1220 (3 V), incluídas. Não recarregue as pilhas não recarregáveis. Retire as 
pilhas usadas do produto. Não misture diferentes tipos de pilhas ou pilhas novas e usadas. Utilize apenas as 
pilhas do tipo recomendado ou de um tipo semelhante. Instale as pilhas respeitando a polaridade. Não 
coloque os terminais de uma pilha em curto-circuito. Quando as pilhas já não tiverem carga, retire-as e 
coloque-as nos locais existentes para a recuperação de pilhas usadas.
РУ-Работает на 2 элементах питания CR1220 3 В (входят в комплект). Нельзя заряжать 
неперезаряжаемые батарейки. Использованные батарейки следует извлечь из устройства. Не 
допускается одновременное использование новых и использованных элементов питания. 
Использовать только элементы питания рекомендуемых или аналогичных типов. При установке 
элементов питания соблюдать полярность. Не допускается замыкание полюсов элементов питания. 
При выработке ресурса элементов питания из необходимо извлечь и утилизировать в специально 
отведенный контейнер.
CS-Works with 2 CR1220 (3V) batteries, included. Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries. Used 
batteries must be removed from the product. Different types of batteries or new and used batteries must not be 
mixed. Only batteries of the recommended type or similar type must be used. Batteries must be inserted with 
the correct polarity. The terminals of a battery must not be short-circuited. When the batteries are dead, remove 
them and place them in containers designated for collecting used batteries.

TÜ-CR1220 (3V) tipi 2 pille çalışır, dahil. Yeniden şarj edilebilir olmayan pilleri şarj etmeyin. Kullanılmış piller 
üründen çıkarılmalıdır. Farklı tür piller veya yeni ve kullanılmış piller karıştırılmamalıdır. Yalnızca tavsiye edilen 
türdeki veya benzer tür piller kullanılmalıdır. Piller, doğru kutup yönlerine göre yerleştirilmelidir. Pillerin ucuna 
kısa devre yaptırılmamalıdır. Piller bittiğinde, piller çıkartılıp ve kullanılmış pilleri toplamak için tasarlanmış çöp 
kutularına atılmalıdır.
AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur.
PL-Do działania produktu wymagane są 2 baterie typu CR1220 (3 V), wliczone. Nie należy ładować baterii 
do tego nie przeznaczonych. Zużyte baterie należy wyjąć z produktu. Nie należy mieszać baterii różnego 
rodzaju ani baterii nowych i używanych. Należy stosować tylko baterie zalecanego typu lub podobnego 
rodzaju. Wkładając baterie, należy zachować ich właściwą biegunowość. Nie wolno zwierać końcówek baterii. 
Wyczerpane baterie należy wyjąć i wyrzucić do pojemnika przeznaczonego na zużyte baterie.

日本語-環境保護推奨
国内の電気電子機器のリサイクル法を遵守してください。
リサイクルのための廃機器の収集地点や廃棄方法についての詳細は、お住まいの地域の
自治体までお問い合わせください。
CR1220 (3V) 電池 2 個で動作します (同梱)。充電タイプでない電池は絶対に充電しないで
ください。使い切った電池は製品から取り出してください。種類の異なる電池や、新品と
使用済みの電池を混在させないでください。電池は推奨タイプおよびそれと同等のタイプ
のみご使用ください。電池は正しい向きで挿入してください。電池の端子をショートさせ
ないでください。電池が切れた場合は、電池を取り出し、使用済み電池回収容器に入れて
ください。

繁體中文-環保建議
請遵從當地法規，正確回收電子類零件。
使用隨附的 2 節 CR1220 (3V) 電池。切勿對非充電電池充電。必須從產品中取下廢舊電池。
不可混用不同類型的電池，也不可混用新舊電池。只能使用推薦類型或類似類型的電池。插
入電池時務必注意確保極性正確無誤。電池的兩端不得出現短路。電池耗盡後，將其取出並
放入指定用於收集廢舊電池的容器中。

한국어-환경 보호 권장 사항
전기 및 전자 장비에 관한 현지의 재활용 법률을 준수해 주십시오.
포함된 CR1220 (3V) 배터리 2개를 사용하십시오. 재충전할 수 없는 배터리를 충전하지 
마십시오. 다 쓴 배터리는 반드시 제품에서 분리해 주십시오. 다른 종류의 배터리 또는 새 
배터리와 사용한 배터리를 혼용하지 마십시오. 권장하는 종류 또는 비슷한 종류의 배터리만 
사용하십시오. 배터리는 극성에 맞도록 올바르게 삽입하십시오. 배터리의 단자는 
합선되어서는 안 됩니다. 배터리가 완전히 방전되면 제품에서 분리하여 사용한 배터리를 
수거하는 컨테이너에 두십시오.
SV-Fungerar med 2 CR1220 (3V)-batterier, som ingår. Ladda inte batterier som inte är laddningsbara. 
Använda batterier måste tas ut ur produkten. Olika typer av batterier eller nya och använda batterier får inte 
blandas. Endast batterier av rekommenderad typ eller liknande får användas. Batterierna måste sättas i med 
rätt polaritet. Batteripolerna får inte kortslutas. När batterierna är döda tar du ut dem och lägger dem i en 
behållare avsedd för uppsamling av använda batterier.
FI-Toimii kahdella CR1220 (3V) -paristolla, tulee mukana. Älä lataa paristoja. Käytetyt paristot on poistettava 
laitteesta. Erityyppisiä paristoja tai uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja ei pidä käyttää yhdessä. Käytä vain suositellun 
tyyppisiä tai vastaavia paristoja. Paristot on asetettava laitteeseen oikeansuuntaisesti polariteettia (+/-) 
noudattamalla. Paristojen päitä ei saa oikosulkea. Kun paristot ovat tyhjät, poista ne ja ja aseta ne niille 
tarkoitettuun keräysastiaan.
SK-Vrátane dvoch CR1220 (3V) batérií. Nenabíjajte nenabíjateľné batérie. Batérie, ktoré sú vybité, sa musia 
z výrobku vybrať. Nemiešajte rôzne typy batérií alebo nové batérie s použitými. Používajte iba batérie 
odporúčaného alebo podobného typu. Batérie musia byť vložené so správnou polaritou. Svorky batérie 
nesmú byť skratované. Keď sú batérie vybité, vyberte ich a vložte do nádob určených na zber použitých 
batérií.
HU-2 db. CR1220 (3V) elemmel működik, ami a csomag tartalma. Soha ne töltsön újra, nem tölthető 
elemeket. A használt elemeket, vegye ki a termékből. Különböző típusú és/vagy új, illetve használt elemeket 
ne használjon keverve. Csak ajánlott, vagy hasonló típusú elemeket használjon. Az elemeket a megfelelő 
polaritású végével helyezze be a helyére. Az elemek érintkezői ne legyenek zárlatosak. A lemerült elemeket, 
távolítsa el a készülékből és tegye az erre kijelölt gyüjtőhelyre. 
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Avant d’utiliser votre bracelet, mettez le bouton sur 
ON.
Um Ihr Armband zu nutzen, stellen Sie den Schalter 
auf ON.
Zet de schakelaar op ON om de polsband te 
gebruiken.
Per utilizzare il tuo braccialetto, sposta l’interruttore 
in posizione ON.
Para usar la pulsera, pon el interruptor en ON.
Para utilizar a sua pulseira, ajuste o interruptor para 
ON.
Чтобы браслет заработал, переведите 
переключатель в положение ON.
Pokud chcete váš náramek používat, zapněte ho.
Bilekliğinizi kullanmak için düğmeyi ON konumuna 
alın.
Aby użyć opaski, ustaw przełącznik w położeniu ON.
リストバンドを使用するには、スイッチをONにします。
要使用您的手環，請將開關置於 ON（開）位置。
손목 밴드를 사용하려면, 스위치를 ON에 놓으십시오.
Sätt knappen på ON för att använda ditt armband.
Käytä ranneketta asettamalla kytkin ON-tilaan.
Ak chcete použiť náramok, prepnite spínač do 
polohy ON.
A karkötődet az "ON" felé csúsztatással tudod 
bekapcsolni.

To use your wristband, put the switch 
to ON.
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Ouverture du bracelet
So ö�nen Sie das Armband
De polsband openen
Come aprire il braccialetto
Cómo abrir la pulsera
Como abrir a pulseira
Как открыть браслет
Jak náramek používat
Bilekliğin açılması
Sposób otwierania opaski
リストバンドの開き方
如何開啟手環日本語
손목 밴드 여는 방법
Så öppnar du armbandet
Rannekkeen avaaminen
Ako otvoriť náramok
A karkötőt az alábbi módon tudod kinyitni
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How to open the wristband

Guillemot Corporation S.A., rue du Chêne Héleuc, 56910 Carentoir, France (414 196 758 R.C.S. Rennes)

FR

DE

NL

IT

ES
PT

РУ

CS
TÜ

PL
日本語

繁體中文
한국어

SV
FI
SK

HU

يعمل ببطاريت� من النوع              (3 فولت)، وه� مُرفقتان. يرُجى عدم شحن البطاريات 
غ� القابلة لإعادة الشحن. يجب إزالة البطاريات المسُتعملة من المنتج. يجب عدم الجمع ب� 

أنواع بطاريات مختلفة أو بطاريات جديدة ومستعملة. يجب عدم استخدام سوى بطاريات 
من النوع الموُصى به أو نوع م�ثل. يجب وضع البطاريت� حسب القطبية الصحيحة. يجب 

عدم قصر دائرة طرفي البطارية. عندما تنفد البطاريتان ¨امًا، يرُجى إزالته� ووضعه� في 
حاويات مُصممة خصيصًا لجمع البطاريات المسُتعملة.

עברית- מופעל באמצעות שתי סוללות                             , כלולות.  אין להטעין סוללות שאינן 
נטענות.  יש להסיר סוללות משומשות מהמוצר.  אין להשתמש בסוללות מסוגים שונים או 

לערבב סוללות חדשות ומשומשות.  יש להשתמש רק בסוללות מהסוג המומלץ או מסוג דומה.  
יש להתקין את הסוללות בקוטביות הנכונה.  אין לקצר את מסופי הסוללות.  כאשר הסוללות 

ריקות, הסירו אותן והשליכו אותם במיכלים המיועדים לאיסוף סוללות משומשות.

 CR1220

يعمل - طريقة فتح سِوار المعصم
.ONעברית - לפתיחת הרצועה

."ON" يعمل - لاستخدام سِوار المعصم الخاص بك، اضبط المفتاح على وضع التشغيل
.ON עברית - לשימוש ברצועה, העבירו את המתג למצב

(3V) CR1220

https://support.hercules.com
i

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
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EN-Consumer warranty information
Worldwide, Guillemot Corporation S.A., whose registered office is located at Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 
35571 Chantepie, France (hereinafter “Guillemot”) warrants to the consumer that this Hercules product shall be 
free from defects in materials and workmanship, for a warranty period which corresponds to the time limit to 
bring an action for conformity with respect to this product. In the countries of the European Union, this 
corresponds to a period of two (2) years from delivery of the Hercules product. In other countries, the warranty 
period corresponds to the time limit to bring an action for conformity with respect to the Hercules product 
according to applicable laws of the country in which the consumer was domiciled on the date of purchase of the 
Hercules product (if no such action exists in the corresponding country, then the warranty period shall be one (1) 
year from the original date of purchase of the Hercules product).
Notwithstanding the above, rechargeable batteries are covered by a warranty period of six (6) months from the 
date of original purchase.
Should the product appear to be defective during the warranty period, immediately contact Technical Support, 
who will indicate the procedure to follow. If the defect is confirmed, the product must be returned to its place of 
purchase (or any other location indicated by Technical Support).
Within the context of this warranty, the consumer’s defective product shall, at Technical Support’s option, be 
either replaced or returned to working order. If, during the warranty period, the Hercules product is subject to 
such reconditioning, any period of at least seven (7) days during which the product is out of use shall be added 
to the remaining warranty period (this period runs from the date of the consumer’s request for intervention or 
from the date on which the product in question is made available for reconditioning, if the date on which the 
product is made available for reconditioning is subsequent to the date of the request for intervention). If 
permitted under applicable law, the full liability of Guillemot and its subsidiaries (including for consequential 
damages) is limited to the return to working order or the replacement of the Hercules product. If permitted under 
applicable law, Guillemot disclaims all warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.
This warranty shall not apply: (1) if the product has been modified, opened, altered, or has suffered damage as a 
result of inappropriate or abusive use, negligence, an accident, normal wear, or any other cause unrelated to a 
material or manufacturing defect (including, but not limited to, combining the Hercules product with any unsuitable 
element, including in particular power supplies, rechargeable batteries, chargers, or any other elements not 
supplied by Guillemot for this product); (2) if the product has been used for any use other than home use, including 
for professional or commercial purposes (game rooms, training, competitions, for example); (3) in the event of 
failure to comply with the instructions provided by Technical Support; (4) to software, said software being subject 
to a specific warranty; (5) to consumables (elements to be replaced over the product’s lifespan: disposable 
batteries, audio headset or headphone ear pads, for example); (6) to accessories (cables, cases, pouches, bags, 
wrist-straps, for example); (7) if the product was sold at public auction.
This warranty is nontransferable.
The consumer’s legal rights with respect to laws applicable to the sale of consumer goods in his or her country 
are not affected by this warranty.
Additional warranty provisions
During the warranty period, Guillemot shall not provide, in principle, any spare parts, as Technical Support is the 
only party authorized to open and/or recondition any Hercules product (with the exception of any reconditioning 
procedures which Technical Support may request that the consumer carry out, by way of written instructions – 
for example, due to the simplicity and the lack of confidentiality of the reconditioning process – and by providing 
the consumer with the required spare part(s), where applicable). 
Given its innovation cycles and in order to protect its know-how and trade secrets, Guillemot shall not provide, in 
principle, any reconditioning notification or spare parts for any Hercules product whose warranty period has 
expired.
In the United States of America and in Canada, this warranty is limited to the product’s internal mechanism and 
external housing. In no event shall Guillemot or its affiliates be held liable to any third party for any consequential 
or incidental damages resulting from the breach of any express or implied warranties. Some States/Provinces 
do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts or exclusion or limitation of liability for consequential 
or incidental damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you 
specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State or Province to Province.
Liability
If permitted under applicable law, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (hereinafter “Guillemot”) and its subsidiaries 
disclaim all liability for any damages caused by one or more of the following: (1) the product has been modified, 
opened or altered; (2) failure to comply with assembly instructions; (3) inappropriate or abusive use, negligence, 
an accident (an impact, for example); (4) normal wear; (5) the use of the product for any use other than home 
use, including for professional or commercial purposes (game rooms, training, competitions, for example). If 
permitted under applicable law, Guillemot and its subsidiaries disclaim all liability for any damages unrelated to 
a material or manufacturing defect with respect to the product (including, but not limited to, any damages caused 
directly or indirectly by any software, or by combining the Hercules product with any unsuitable element, 
including in particular power supplies, rechargeable batteries, chargers, or any other elements not supplied by 
Guillemot for this product).
FR-Informations relatives à la garantie aux consommateurs
Dans le monde entier, Guillemot Corporation S.A., ayant son siège social Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, France (ci-après « Guillemot ») garantit au consommateur que le présent produit  Hercules est 
exempt de défaut matériel et de vice de fabrication, et ce, pour une période de garantie qui correspond au délai 
pour intenter une action en conformité de ce produit. Dans les pays de l’Union Européenne, ce délai est de deux 
(2) ans à compter de la délivrance du produit Hercules. Dans les autres pays, la durée de la période de garantie 
correspond au délai pour intenter une action en conformité du produit Hercules selon la législation en vigueur 
dans le pays où le consommateur avait son domicile lors de l’achat du produit Hercules (si une telle action en 
conformité n’existe pas dans ce pays alors la période de garantie est de un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat 
d’origine du produit Hercules). 
Nonobstant ce qui précède, les batteries sont garanties six (6) mois à compter de la date d’achat d’origine. 
Si, au cours de la période de garantie, le produit semble défectueux, contactez immédiatement le Support 
Technique qui vous indiquera la procédure à suivre. Si le défaut est confirmé, le produit devra être retourné à 
son lieu d’achat (ou tout autre lieu indiqué par le Support Technique).
Dans le cadre de la garantie, le consommateur bénéficiera, au choix du Support Technique, d'un remplacement 
ou d'une remise en état de marche du produit défectueux. Si, pendant la période de garantie, le produit Hercules 
fait l'objet d'une telle remise en état, toute période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter à la 
durée de la garantie qui restait à courir (cette période court à compter de la demande d'intervention du 
consommateur ou de la mise à disposition pour remise en état du produit en cause, si cette mise à disposition 
est postérieure à la demande d'intervention). Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, toute responsabilité de 
Guillemot et ses filiales (y compris pour les dommages indirects) se limite à la remise en état de marche ou au 
remplacement du produit Hercules. Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, Guillemot exclut toutes garanties de 
qualité marchande ou d’adaptation à un usage particulier.
Cette garantie ne s’appliquera pas : (1) si le produit a été modifié, ouvert, altéré, ou a subi des dommages 
résultant d’une utilisation inappropriée ou abusive, d’une négligence, d’un accident, de l’usure normale, ou de 
toute autre cause non liée à un défaut matériel ou à un vice de fabrication (y compris, mais non limitativement, 
une combinaison du produit Hercules avec tout élément inadapté, notamment alimentations électriques, 
batteries, chargeurs, ou tous autres éléments non-fournis par Guillemot pour ce produit) ; (2) si le produit a été 
utilisé en dehors du cadre privé, à des fins professionnelles ou commerciales (salles de jeu, formations, 
compétitions, par exemple). (3) en cas de non respect des instructions du Support Technique ; (4) aux logiciels, 
lesdits logiciels faisant l’objet d’une garantie spécifique ; (5) aux consommables (éléments à remplacer pendant 
la durée de vie du produit : piles, coussinets de casque audio, par exemple) ; (6) aux accessoires (câbles, étuis, 
housses, sacs, dragonnes, par exemple) ; (7) si le produit a été vendu aux enchères publiques.
Cette garantie n’est pas transférable.
Les droits légaux du consommateur au titre de la législation applicable dans son pays à la vente de biens de 
consommation ne sont pas affectés par la présente garantie. 
Par exemple, en France, indépendamment de la présente garantie, le vendeur reste tenu de la garantie légale 
de conformité mentionnée aux articles L. 217-4 à L.217-12  du code de la consommation et de celle relative aux 
défauts (vices cachés) de la chose vendue, dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 du 
code civil. La loi applicable (c'est-à-dire la loi française) impose de reproduire les extraits de la loi française 
suivants:
 Article L. 217-4 du code de la consommation:
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de 
l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
 Article L. 217-5 du code de la consommation:
Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S'il est propre à l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
- s'il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à 
l'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou de modèle ;
- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites 
par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage ;
2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou est propre à tout usage 
spécial recherché par l'acheteur, porté à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.
 Article L. 217-12 du code de la consommation:
L'action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien.
 Article L. 217-16 du code de la consommation:
Lorsque l'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie commerciale qui lui a été consentie 
lors de l'acquisition ou de la réparation d'un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute 
période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter à la durée de la garantie qui restait à courir.
Cette période court à compter de la demande d'intervention de l'acheteur ou de la mise à disposition pour 
réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à disposition est postérieure à la demande d'intervention.
 Article L. 1641 du code civil:
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à 
l'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l'acheteur ne l'aurait pas acquise, ou n'en 
aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus.
 Article L. 1648 alinéa 1er du code civil:
L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter 
de la découverte du vice. 
Stipulations additionnelles à la garantie
Pendant la période de garantie, Guillemot ne fournira, en principe, pas de pièce détachée car le Support 
Technique est seul habilité tant à ouvrir qu'à remettre en état tout produit Hercules (à l'exception des remises en 

état que le Support Technique demanderait, par instructions écrites, au consommateur d'effectuer -par exemple 
en raison de la simplicité et de l'absence de confidentialité du processus de remise en état-, en lui fournissant, 
le cas échéant, la ou les pièces détachées nécessaires). 
Compte tenu de ses cycles d'innovation et pour préserver ses savoir-faire et secrets, Guillemot ne fournira, en 
principe, ni notice de remise en état, ni pièce détachée pour tout produit Hercules dont la période de garantie 
est expirée.
Aux États-Unis d’Amérique et au Canada, la présente garantie est limitée au mécanisme interne et au boîtier 
externe du produit. En aucun cas, Guillemot ou ses sociétés affiliées ne sauraient être tenues responsables 
envers qui que ce soit de tous dommages indirects ou dommages accessoires résultant du non respect des 
garanties expresses ou implicites. Certains États/Provinces n’autorisent pas la limitation sur la durée d’une 
garantie implicite, ou l’exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilité pour les dommages indirects ou accessoires, 
de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas vous être applicables. Cette garantie vous 
confère des droits spécifiques ; vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres droits qui peuvent différer d’un 
État/Province à l’autre.
Responsabilité
Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (ci-après « Guillemot ») et ses filiales excluent 
toute responsabilité pour tous dommages causés par un ou plusieurs des faits suivants: (1) le produit a été 
modifié, ouvert, altéré, (2) l’irrespect des instructions de montage, (3) l’utilisation inappropriée ou abusive, la 
négligence, l’accident (un choc, par exemple), (4) l’usure normale du produit, (5) l’utilisation du produit en 
dehors du cadre privé, à des fins professionnelles ou commerciales (salles de jeu, formations, compétitions, par 
exemple). Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, Guillemot et ses filiales excluent toute responsabilité pour tout 
dommage dont la cause n’est pas liée à un défaut matériel ou à un vice de fabrication du produit (y compris, 
mais non limitativement, tout dommage causé directement ou indirectement par tout logiciel, ou par une 
combinaison du produit Hercules avec tout élément inadapté, notamment alimentations électriques, batteries, 
chargeurs, ou tous autres éléments non-fournis par Guillemot pour ce produit).
DE-Kunden-Garantie-Information
Guillemot Corporation S.A. mit Hauptfirmensitz in Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, France 
(fortfolgend “Guillemot”) garantiert Kunden weltweit, daß dieses Hercules Produkt frei von Mängeln in Material 
und Verarbeitung für eine Gewährleistungsfrist ist, die mit der Frist für eine Mängelrüge bezüglich des Produktes 
übereinstimmt. In den Ländern der Europäischen Union entspricht diese einem Zeitraum von zwei (2) Jahren ab 
Kaufdatum des Hercules Produktes. In anderen Ländern entspricht die Gewährleistungsfrist der zeitlichen 
Begrenzung für eine Mängelrüge bezüglich des Hercules Produktes in Übereinstimmung mit anwendbarem 
Recht des Landes, in dem der Kunde zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs eines Hercules Produktes wohnhaft ist. Sollte 
eine entsprechende Regelung in dem entsprechenden Land nicht existieren, umfasst die 
Gewährleistungspflicht einen Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr ab dem originären Kaufdatum des Hercules 
Produktes.
Ungeachtet dessen werden wiederaufladbare Batterien (fortfolgend “Akkus”) durch eine Gewährleistungsfrist 
von sechs (6) Monaten ab dem Kaufdatum abgedeckt.
Sollten bei dem Produkt innerhalb der Gewährleistungsfrist Defekte auftreten, kontaktieren Sie unverzüglich 
den technischen Kundendienst, der die weitere Vorgehensweise anzeigt. Wurde der Defekt bestätigt, muß das 
Produkt an die Verkaufsstelle (oder an eine andere Stelle, je nach Maßgabe des technischen Kundendienstes) 
retourniert werden.
Im Rahmen dieser Garantie sollte das defekte Produkt des Kunden, je nach Entscheidung des technischen 
Kundendienstes, entweder ausgetauscht oder repariert werden. Sollte während der Garantiezeit das Hercules 
Produkt einer derartigen Instandsetzung unterliegen und das Produkt während eines Zeitraums von mindestens 
sieben (7) Tagen nicht benutzbar sein, wird diese Zeit der restlichen Garantiezeit hinzugefügt. Diese Frist läuft 
ab dem Zeitpunkt, an dem der Wunsch des Verbrauchers bezüglich einer Intervention vorliegt oder ab dem Tag, 
an dem das fragliche Produkt zur Instandsetzung zur Verfügung steht, falls das Datum, an dem das Produkt zur 
Instandsetzung zur Verfügung steht, dem Datum des Antrags auf Intervention nachfolgt. Wenn nach geltendem 
Recht zulässig, beschränkt sich die volle Haftung von Guillemot und ihrer Tochtergesellschaften auf die 
Reparatur oder den Austausch des Hercules Produktes (inklusive Folgeschäden). Wenn nach geltendem Recht 
zulässig, lehnt Guillemot alle Gewährleistungen der Marktgängigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck 
ab. 
Der Gewährleistungsanspruch verfällt: (1) Falls das Produkt modifiziert, geöffnet, verändert oder ein Schaden 
durch unsachgemäßen oder missbräuchlichen Gebrauch hervorgerufen wurde, sowie durch Fahrlässigkeit, 
einen Unfall, Verschleiß oder irgendeinem anderen Grund – aber nicht durch Material- oder Herstellungsfehler 
(einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf, die Kombination der Hercules Produkte mit ungeeigneten Elementen, 
insbesondere Netzteile, Akkus, Ladegeräte, oder andere Elemente, die von Guillemot für dieses Produkt nicht 
mitgeliefert wurden); (2) Falls das Produkt für eine andere Nutzung als zum privaten Hausgebrauch, 
einschließlich für professionelle oder kommerzielle Zwecke (z. B. Spielhallen, Training, Wettkämpfe) verwendet 
wird; (3) Im Falle der Nichteinhaltung der durch den technischen Support erteilten Anweisungen; (4) Durch 
Software. Die besagte Software ist Gegenstand einer speziellen Garantie; (5) Bei Verbrauchsmaterialien 
(Elemente, die während der Produktlebensdauer ausgetauscht werden, wie z. B. Einwegbatterien, Ohrpolster 
für ein Audioheadset oder für Kopfhörer); (6) Bei Accessoires (z. B. Kabel, Etuis, Taschen, Beutel, 
Handgelenk-Riemen); (7) Falls das Produkt in einer öffentlichen Versteigerung verkauft wurde.
Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar.
Die Rechte des Kunden in Übereinstimmung mit anwendbarem Recht bezüglich des Verkaufs auf Konsumgüter 
im Land der/der Kunden/Kundin wird durch diese Garantie nicht beeinträchtigt.
Zusätzliche Gewährleistungsbestimmungen
Während der Garantiezeit bietet Guillemot grundsätzlich keine Ersatzteile an, da der technische Kundendienst 
der einzige autorisierte Partner zum Öffnen und/oder Instandsetzen jedweden Hercules-Produkts ist (mit 
Ausnahme von irgendwelchen Instandsetzungsprozeduren, die der Kunde nach Maßgabe des technischen 
Kundendienstes und durch schriftliche Instruktionen sowie der Zurverfügungstellung des/der eventuell 
erforderlichen Ersatzteil(s)(e) selbst in der Lage ist durchzuführen – zum Beispiel aufgrund der Einfachheit und 
einer nicht erforderlichen Geheimhaltung des Instandsetzungsverfahrens). 
Aufgrund seiner Innovationszyklen und um sein Know-how und seine Geschäftsgeheimnisse zu schützen, 
bietet Guillemot grundsätzlich keine Instandsetzungs-Benachrichtigung oder Ersatzteile für alle Hercules 
Produkte an, deren Garantiezeit abgelaufen ist.
In den Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und in Kanada ist diese Gewährleistung auf den internen Mechanismus 
und das externe Gehäuse beschränkt. Auf keinen Fall haftet Guillemot oder ihre Tochtergesellschaften 
gegenüber Dritten für etwaige Folgeschäden oder mittelbare Schäden, die aus der Nichteinhaltung der 
ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Gewährleistung resultieren. Einige Staaten/Provinzen erlauben keine 
Begrenzung der impliziten Garantie oder einen Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung der Haftung für 
Folgeschäden oder mittelbare Schäden, so dass die oben genannten Einschränkungen oder Ausschlüsse 
möglicherweise nicht auf Sie zutreffen.
Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte, und Sie haben möglicherweise auch andere Rechte, die von Staat 
zu Staat oder Provinz zu Provinz unterschiedlich sein können.
Haftung
Wenn nach dem anwendbaren Recht zulässig, lehnen Guillemot Corporation S.A. (fortfolgend "Guillemot") und 
ihre Tochtergesellschaften jegliche Haftung für Schäden, die auf eine oder mehrere der folgenden Ursachen 
zurückzuführen sind, ab: (1) das Produkt wurde modifiziert, geöffnet oder geändert; (2) Nichtbefolgung der 
Montageanleitung; (3) unangebrachte Nutzung, Fahrlässigkeit, Unfall (z. B. ein Aufprall); (4) normalem 
Verschleiß; (5) Die Verwendung des Produkts für jedwede andere Nutzung als zum privaten Hausgebrauch, 
einschließlich professionelle oder kommerzielle Zwecke (z. B. Spielhallen, Training, Wettkämpfe). Wenn nach 
anwendbarem Recht zulässig, lehnen Guillemot und seine Niederlassungen jegliche Haftung für Schäden, die 
nicht auf einen Material- oder Herstellungsfehler in Bezug auf das Produkt beruhen (einschließlich, aber nicht 
beschränkt auf, etwaige Schäden, die direkt oder indirekt durch Software oder durch die Kombination der 
Hercules Produkte mit ungeeigneten Elementen, insbesondere Netzteile, Akkus, Ladegeräte, oder andere 
Elemente, die von Guillemot für dieses Produkt nicht geliefert wurden), ab.
NL-Informatie met betrekking tot kopersgarantie
Wereldwijd garandeert Guillemot Corporation S.A., het statutair adres gevestigd aan de Place du Granier, B.P. 
97143, 35571 Chantepie, Frankrijk, (hierna te noemen “Guillemot”) aan de de koper dat dit Hercules-product vrij 
zal zijn van materiaal- en fabricagefouten gedurende een garantieperiode gelijk aan de tijd maximaal vereist om 
een restitutie/vervanging voor dit product te claimen. In landen van de Europese Unie komt dit overeen met een 
periode van twee (2) jaar vanaf het moment van levering van het Hercules-product. In andere landen komt de 
garantieperiode overeen met de tijd maximaal vereist om een restitutie/vervanging voor dit Hercules-product te 
claimen zoals wettelijk is vastgelegd in het land waarin de koper woonachtig was op de datum van aankoop van 
het Hercules-product. Indien een dergelijk claimrecht niet wettelijk is vastgelegd in het betreffende land, geldt 
een garantieperiode van één (1) jaar vanaf datum aankoop van het Hercules-product.
Ongeacht het hierboven gestelde, geldt voor oplaadbare batterijen een garantieperiode van zes (6) maanden 
vanaf datum aankoop.
Indien u in de garantieperiode een defect meent te constateren aan dit product, neem dan onmiddellijk contact 
op met Technical Support die u zal informeren over de te volgen procedure. Als het defect wordt bevestigd, dient 
het product te worden geretourneerd naar de plaats van aankoop (of een andere locatie die wordt opgegeven 
door Technical Support).
Binnen het gestelde van deze garantie wordt het defecte product van de koper gerepareerd of vervangen, zulks 
ter beoordeling van Technical Support. Indien het Hercules- product tijdens de garantieperiode is onderworpen 
aan een dergelijk herstel, wordt elke periode van ten minste zeven (7) dagen waarin het product niet in gebruik 
is, opgeteld bij de resterende garantieperiode (deze periode loopt vanaf de datum van verzoek van de 
consument voor interventie of vanaf de datum waarop het product in kwestie beschikbaar is gesteld voor herstel 
als de datum waarop het product ter beschikking wordt gesteld voor herstel later is dan de datum van het 
verzoek om interventie). Indien toegestaan door van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, beperkt de volledige 
aansprakelijkheid van Guillemot en haar dochterondernemingen (inclusief de aansprakelijkheid voor 
vervolgschade) zich tot het repareren of vervangen van het Hercules-product. Indien toegestaan door van 
toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijst Guillemot elke garantie af met betrekking tot verhandelbaarheid of 
geschiktheid voor enig doel.
Deze garantie is niet van kracht: (1) indien het product aangepast, geopend of gewijzigd is, of beschadigd is ten 
gevolge van oneigenlijk of onvoorzichtig gebruik, verwaarlozing, een ongeluk, normale slijtage, of enige andere 
oorzaak die niet gerelateerd is aan een materiaal- of fabricagefout (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot het 
combineren van het Hercules-product met enig ongeschikt element waaronder in het bijzonder 
voedingsadapters, oplaadbare batterijen, opladers of enig ander element niet geleverd door Guillemot voor dit 
product); (2) als het product is gebruikt voor enig ander doel dan thuisgebruik, zoals maar niet exclusief een 
professioneel of commercieel doel (bijvoorbeeld game rooms, training, wedstrijden); (3) indien u zich niet houdt 
aan de instructies zoals verstrekt door Technical Support; (4) op software die onder een specifieke garantie valt; 

(5) op verbruiksartikelen (elementen die tijdens de levensduur van het product worden vervangen zoals 
bijvoorbeeld batterijen of pads van een headset of koptelefoon); (6) op accessoires (zoals bijvoorbeeld kabels, 
behuizingen, hoesjes, etui's, draagtassen of polsbandjes); (7) indien het product werd verkocht op een 
openbare veiling.
Deze garantie is niet overdraagbaar.
De wettelijke rechten van de koper die in zijn/haar land van toepassing zijn op de verkoop van 
consumentproducten worden op generlei wijze door deze garantie beperkt.
Aanvullende garantiebepalingen
Gedurende de garantieperiode zal Guillemot in principe nooit reserveonderdelen leveren omdat Technical 
Support de enige partij is die bevoegd is een Hercules-product te openen en/of te herstellen (met uitzondering 
van een herstelprocedure die de klant door Technical Support gevraagd wordt uit te voeren met behulp van 
schriftelijke instructies – omdat deze procedure bijvoorbeeld eenvoudig is en het herstelproces niet vertrouwelijk 
is – en door het verstrekken aan de consument van de benodigde onderdelen, indien van toepassing).
Gezien de innovatiecycli en om haar knowhow en handelsgeheimen te beschermen, zal Guillemot in principe 
nooit een herstelbeschrijving of reserveonderdelen verstrekken voor een Hercules-product waarvan de 
garantieperiode is verstreken.
In de Verenigde Staten en Canada is deze garantie beperkt tot het interne mechanisme en de externe behuizing 
van dit product. In geen geval kan Guillemot of een van de bij Guillemot aangesloten ondernemingen 
aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enige derde partij voor vervolgschade of incidentele schade als gevolg van 
inbreuk op expliciete of impliciete garantiebepalingen. In sommige rechtsgebieden zijn beperkingen ten aanzien 
van de duur van impliciete garanties en uitsluiting of beperking van aansprakelijkheid voor incidentele schade of 
vervolgschade niet toegestaan. Het is dus mogelijk dat bovenstaande beperkingen of uitsluitingen voor u niet 
van toepassing is. Deze garantie verleent u specifieke wettelijke rechten. Anderzijds is het mogelijk dat u 
rechten hebt die niet in deze garantiebepalingen worden genoemd. Voorwaarden en condities variëren van land 
tot land.
Aansprakelijkheid
Indien toegestaan door van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijzen Guillemot Corporation S.A. (hierna te noemen 
“Guillemot”) en haar dochterondernemingen alle aansprakelijkheid af voor enige schade veroorzaakt door één 
van de volgende oorzaken: (1) indien het product aangepast, geopend of gewijzigd is; (2) de 
montage-instructies niet zijn opgevolgd; (3) oneigenlijk of onvoorzichtig gebruik, verwaarlozing, een ongeluk 
(bijvoorbeeld stoten); (4) normale slijtage; (5) het gebruik van het product voor enig ander doel dan thuisgebruik, 
zoals maar niet exclusief een professioneel of commercieel doel (bijvoorbeeld game rooms, training, 
wedstrijden). Indien toegestaan onder van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijzen Guillemot en haar 
dochterondernemingen alle aansprakelijkheid af voor enige schade aan dit product niet gerelateerd aan een 
materiaal- of fabricagefout (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot enige schade direct of indirect veroorzaakt door enige 
software, of door het combineren van het Hercules-product met enig ongeschikt element waaronder in het 
bijzonder voedingsadapters, oplaadbare batterijen, opladers of enig ander element niet geleverd door Guillemot 
voor dit product).
IT-Informazioni sulla garanzia al consumatore
A livello mondiale, Guillemot Corporation S.A., avente sede legale in Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, Francia (d’ora in avanti “Guillemot”) garantisce al consumatore che il presente prodotto Hercules 
sarà privo di difetti relativi ai materiali e alla fabbricazione, per un periodo di garanzia corrispondente al limite 
temporale stabilito per la presentazione di un reclamo riguardante la conformità del prodotto in questione. Nei 
paesi della Comunità Europea, tale periodo equivale a due (2) anni a partire dalla consegna del prodotto 
Hercules. In altri paesi, la durata della garanzia corrisponde al limite temporale stabilito per la presentazione di 
un reclamo riguardante la conformità del prodotto Hercules in base alle leggi applicabili nel paese in cui il 
consumatore risiedeva alla data di acquisto del prodotto Hercules (qualora nel paese in questione non esistesse 
alcuna norma a riguardo, il periodo di garanzia corrisponderà a un (1) anno a partire dalla data originale di 
acquisto del prodotto Hercules). 
Diversamente da quanto affermato in precedenza, le batterie ricaricabili sono coperte da una garanzia di sei (6) 
mesi dalla data di acquisto originale.
Qualora, durante il periodo di garanzia, il prodotto dovesse apparire difettoso, contatti immediatamente 
l’Assistenza Tecnica, che le indicherà la procedura da seguire. Qualora il difetto dovesse essere confermato, il 
prodotto dovrà essere riportato al luogo di acquisto (o qualsiasi altro luogo indicato dall’Assistenza Tecnica).
Nel contesto della presente garanzia, il prodotto difettoso di proprietà del consumatore potrà essere sostituito o 
reso nuovamente funzionante, a discrezione dell’Assistenza Tecnica. Se, durante il periodo coperto dalla 
garanzia, il prodotto Hercules fosse oggetto di tale rimessa in operatività, alla rimanente durata della garanzia 
dovrà essere aggiunto un periodo di almeno sette (7) giorni, durante il quale il prodotto risulta non utilizzabile 
(tale periodo intercorre dalla data della richiesta di intervento da parte del consumatore o dalla data in cui il 
prodotto in questione è reso disponibile per la rimessa in operatività, questo nel caso in cui tale data sia 
successiva alla data di richiesta di intervento). Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo consentano, la totale 
responsabilità di Guillemot e delle sue controllate (compresi i danni conseguenti) si limita alla rimessa in 
operatività o alla sostituzione del prodotto Hercules. Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo consentano, 
Guillemot declina ogni garanzia sulla commerciabilità o la conformità a finalità particolari. 
La presente garanzia non potrà essere applicata: (1) se il prodotto è stato modificato, aperto, alterato o ha subito 
danni derivanti da un uso inappropriato o non autorizzato, da negligenza, da un incidente, dalla semplice usura, 
o da qualsiasi altra causa non riconducibile a difetti nei materiali o nell'assemblaggio (compresi, ma non i soli, 
prodotti Hercules combinati con elementi inadatti, tra cui, in particolare, batterie ricaricabili, caricatori o qualsiasi 
altro elemento non fornito da Guillemot per questo prodotto); (2) nel caso in cui il prodotto sia stato utilizzato per 
qualsiasi altro scopo al di fuori dell’uso domestico, comprese finalità professionali o commerciali (esempio: sale 
giochi, allenamenti, concorsi); (3) in caso di mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite dall'Assistenza Tecnica; (4) 
in caso di software, ovvero software soggetto a una specifica garanzia; (5) ai materiali di consumo (elementi che 
richiedono la loro sostituzione al termine della loro durata di esercizio come, ad esempio, batterie di tipo 
convenzionale o cuscinetti protettivi per auricolari o cuffie); (6) agli accessori (ad esempio, cavi, custodie, 
borsette, borse, cinturini); (7) se il prodotto è stato venduto ad un'asta pubblica.
La presente garanzia non è trasferibile.
I diritti legali del consumatore, stabiliti dalle leggi vigenti in materia di vendita di beni di consumo nel relativo 
paese, non vengono intaccati dalla presente garanzia.
Disposizioni addizionali sulla garanzia 
Per tutta la durata della garanzia, in linea di principio, Guillemot non fornirà alcuna parte di ricambio, in quanto 
la sola Assistenza Tecnica è la parte autorizzata ad aprire e/o rimettere in funzionamento tutti i prodotti Hercules 
(fatta eccezione per eventuali procedure di rimessa in operatività che l’Assistenza Tecnica potrebbe richiedere 
al consumatore, attraverso istruzioni scritte – viste, ad esempio, la semplicità e la mancanza di riservatezza 
della procedura di rimessa in operatività – e fornendo al consumatore le necessarie parti di ricambio, se ve ne 
fosse l’esigenza). 
Considerando i propri cicli di innovazione e per proteggere il proprio know-how e i propri segreti commerciali, in 
linea di principio, Guillemot non fornirà alcuna notifica o parte di ricambio finalizzata alla rimessa in attività di un 
qualunque prodotto Hercules il cui periodo di garanzia risultasse scaduto.
Negli Stati Uniti d'America e in Canada, la presente garanzia è limitata al meccanismo interno del prodotto e alla 
struttura esterna. In nessun caso Guillemot o le sue controllate potranno essere ritenute responsabili, da una 
qualunque parte terza, per qualsiasi danno accidentale o consequenziale derivante dalla violazione di una 
qualunque garanzia, espressa o implicita. Alcuni Stati/Province non ammettono limitazioni alla durata di una 
garanzia implicita, oppure all'esclusione o alla limitazione della responsabilità per danni accidentali o 
consequenziali, per cui le suddette limitazioni o esclusioni potrebbero non riguardarti. La presente garanzia ti 
fornisce specifici diritti legali, inoltre potresti avere anche altri diritti, variabili da Stato a Stato o da Provincia a 
Provincia.
Responsabilità
Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo consentano, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (d'ora in avanti “Guillemot”) e 
le sue controllate declinano ogni responsabilità per qualsiasi danno derivante da almeno una delle seguenti 
condizioni: (1) il prodotto è stato modificato, aperto o alterato; (2) mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di 
installazione; (3) uso inappropriato o non permesso, negligenza, incidente (come, ad esempio, un impatto); (4) 
semplice usura; (5) utilizzo del prodotto per qualsiasi altro scopo al di fuori dell’uso domestico, comprese finalità 
professionali o commerciali (esempio: sale giochi, allenamenti, concorsi). Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia 
lo consentano, Guillemot e le sue controllate declinano ogni responsabilità per qualsiasi danno non riconducibile 
a difetti nei materiali o nella fabbricazione del prodotto (compresi, ma non i soli, potenziali danni causati 
direttamente o indirettamente da un qualunque software, oppure dall’uso del prodotto Hercules in combinazione 
con elementi inadatti, tra cui, in particolare, batterie ricaricabili, caricatori o qualsiasi altro elemento non fornito 
da Guillemot per questo prodotto).

ES-Información de garantía al consumidor
En todo el mundo, Guillemot Corporation S.A., cuyo domicilio legal se encuentra en Place du Granier, B.P. 
97143, 35571 Chantepie, Francia (en lo sucesivo “Guillemot”) garantiza al consumidor que este producto de 
Hercules estará libre de defectos de materiales y mano de obra, durante un período de garantía que 
corresponde al límite de tiempo para interponer una acción legal referida a la conformidad en relación con este 
producto. En los países de la Unión Europea, esto corresponde a un período de dos (2) años a partir de la 
entrega del producto de Hercules. En otros países, el período de garantía corresponde al límite de tiempo para 
interponer una acción legal referida a la conformidad en relación con este producto de Hercules según las leyes 
aplicables del país en el que el consumidor estuviese domiciliado en la fecha de compra del producto de 
Hercules (si no existiese una acción similar en el país correspondiente, entonces el período de garantía será de 
un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra original del producto de Hercules). 
A pesar de lo anterior, las baterías recargables están cubiertas por un período de garantía de seis (6) meses a 
partir de la fecha de compra original.
Si el producto resultase defectuoso durante el período de garantía, hay que ponerse en contacto 
inmediatamente con el Soporte Técnico, que indicará el procedimiento a seguir. Si se confirma el defecto, el 
producto debe devolverse a su lugar de compra (o a cualquier otra ubicación indicada por el Soporte Técnico).
Dentro del contexto de esta garantía, el producto defectuoso del consumidor será sustituido o restaurado su 
funcionamiento correcto. Si, durante el período de garantía, el producto de Hercules fuese sometido a dicho 
reacondicionamiento, cualquier período de cómo mínimo siete (7) días durante el que el producto no se pueda 
usar se añadirá al período de garantía restante (este período va desde la fecha de petición de intervención del 
consumidor o desde la fecha en la que el producto se entrega para el reacondicionamiento, si la fecha en la que 
el producto se entrega para el reacondicionamiento fuese posterior a la fecha de la petición de intervención). Si 
la ley aplicable lo permite, toda la responsabilidad de Guillemot y sus filiales (incluso por daños resultantes) se 
limita a la restauración del funcionamiento correcto o la sustitución del producto de Hercules. Si la ley aplicable 
lo permite, Guillemot renuncia a todas las garantías de comerciabilidad o adecuación para un propósito 
determinado. 

Esta garantía no se aplicará: (1) si el producto ha sido modificado, abierto, alterado o ha sufrido daños como 
resultado de un uso inapropiado o abuso, negligencia, accidente, desgaste normal, o cualquier otra causa no 
relacionada con un defecto de materiales o fabricación (incluyendo, pero no de forma exclusiva, la combinación 
del producto de Hercules con cualquier elemento no adecuado, incluyendo en particular fuentes de 
alimentación, baterías recargables, cargadores o cualquier otro elemento no suministrado por Guillemot para 
este producto); (2) en caso de incumplimiento de las instrucciones proporcionadas por el Soporte Técnico; (3) 
a software, es decir software sujeto a una garantía específica;  (2) en caso de incumplimiento de las 
instrucciones proporcionadas por el Soporte Técnico; (3) a software, es decir software sujeto a una garantía 
específica; (4) a consumibles (elementos que se tienen que reemplazar a lo largo de la vida del producto: por 
ejemplo, baterías desechables o almohadillas para auriculares de audio); (5) a accesorios (por ejemplo, cables, 
cajas, bolsas, bolsos o muñequeras); (6) si el producto se ha vendido en una subasta pública. (6) si el producto 
se ha vendido en una subasta pública.
Esta garantía no es transferible.
Los derechos legales del consumidor en relación con las leyes aplicables a la venta de productos de consumo 
de su país no se ven afectados por esta garantía.
Provisiones de garantía adicionales
Durante el período de garantía, Guillemot no proporcionará, en principio, ninguna pieza de repuesto, ya que el 
Soporte Técnico es el único autorizado para abrir y/o reacondicionar los productos de Hercules (con la 
excepción de los procedimientos de reacondicionamiento que el Soporte técnico puede solicitar que lleve a 
cabo el consumidor, mediante instrucciones por escrito – por ejemplo, debido a la simplicidad y la falta de 
confidencialidad del proceso de reacondicionamiento – y suministrando al consumidor las piezas de repuesto 
necesarias, si hiciese falta).
Debido a sus ciclos de innovación y para proteger su know-how y secretos comerciales, Guillemot no 
proporcionará, en principio, ninguna pieza de repuesto ni instrucciones de reacondicionamiento para los 
productos de Hercules cuyo período de garantía haya vencido.
En los Estados Unidos de América y en Canadá, esta garantía está limitada al mecanismo interno del producto 
y al alojamiento externo. En ningún caso, Guillemot ni sus filiales serán responsables ante terceros por daños 
resultantes o fortuitos resultado del incumplimiento de cualquier garantía expresa o implícita. En algunos 
estados o provincias no se permite la limitación de la duración de una garantía implícita ni la exclusión o 
limitación de responsabilidad por daños resultantes o fortuitos, por lo que las limitaciones o exclusiones 
anteriores pueden no ser aplicables. Esta garantía ofrece derechos legales específicos al consumidor, que 
también puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro o de una provincia a otra.
Responsabilidad
Si la ley aplicable lo permite, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (en lo sucesivo “Guillemot”) y sus filiales renuncian a 
toda responsabilidad por los daños causados por uno o más de los siguientes motivos: (1) el producto ha sido 
modificado, abierto o alterado; (2) incumplimiento de las instrucciones de montaje; (3) uso inapropiado o abuso, 
negligencia, accidente (un impacto, por ejemplo); (4) desgaste normal. Si la ley aplicable lo permite, Guillemot 
y sus filiales renuncian a toda responsabilidad por los daños no relacionados con defectos de materiales o 
fabricación en relación con el producto (incluyendo, pero no de forma exclusiva, los daños causados de forma 
directa o indirecta por cualquier software, o por combinar el producto de Hercules con cualquier elemento no 
adecuado, incluyendo en particular fuentes de alimentación, baterías recargables, cargadores o cualquier otro 
elemento no suministrado por Guillemot para este producto).
PT-Informações sobre a garantia para o consumidor
A Guillemot Corporation S.A., com sede social sita em Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, França 
(a seguir designada como “Guillemot”) garante a nível mundial ao consumidor que este produto Hercules está 
livre de defeitos em termos de materiais e fabrico durante um período de garantia que corresponde ao limite de 
tempo para intentar uma ação de conformidade relativamente a este produto. Nos países da União Europeia, 
isto corresponde a um período de dois (2) anos desde a entrega do produto Hercules. Noutros países, o 
período de garantia corresponde ao limite de tempo para intentar uma ação de conformidade relativamente ao 
produto Hercules de acordo com a legislação em vigor do país no qual o consumidor residia à data de compra 
do produto Hercules (se a dita ação não existir no país correspondente, então o período de garantia será de um 
(1) ano a partir da data de compra original do produto Hercules.
Não obstante o supracitado, as baterias recarregáveis estão cobertas por um período de garantia de seis (6) 
meses a partir da data de compra original.
No caso de o produto apresentar algum defeito durante o período da garantia, contacte imediatamente o 
Suporte Técnico, que lhe indicará o procedimento a tomar. Se esse defeito se confirmar, o produto terá de ser 
devolvido ao respetivo local de compra (ou qualquer outro local indicado pelo Suporte Técnico).
No âmbito da presente garantia, e por opção do Suporte Técnico, o produto defeituoso do consumidor será 
substituído ou reparado. Se, durante o período da garantia, o produto Hercules for submetido à dita reparação, 
qualquer período mínimo de (7) dias durante o qual o produto estiver fora de serviço será adicionado ao período 
da garantia restante (este período decorre desde a data do pedido intervenção pelo consumidor ou desde a 
data em que o produto em questão é disponibilizado para reparação, se a data em que o produto é 
disponibilizado para reparação for posterior à data do pedido de intervenção). Se for permitido pela legislação 
em vigor, a responsabilidade total da Guillemot e das respetivas filiais (incluindo para danos indiretos) está 
limitada à reparação ou à  substituição do produto Hercules. Se for permitido pela legislação em vigor, a 
Guillemot rejeita todas as garantias de comercialização ou adequação a um fim específico.
A presente garantia não se aplicará: (1) se o produto tiver sido modificado, aberto, alterado ou danificado em 
resultado de utilização inadequada ou abusiva, negligência, acidente, desgaste normal ou qualquer outra casa 
relacionada com um defeito de material ou fabrico (incluindo, mas sem limitação, combinar o produto Hercules 
com qualquer elemento inadequado, incluindo, em particular, fontes de alimentação, baterias recarregáveis, 
carregadores ou quaisquer outros elementos não fornecidos pela Guillemot para este produto); (2) se o produto 
tiver sido utilizado fora do âmbito da utilização doméstica, incluindo para fins profissionais ou comerciais (salas 
de jogos, treino e competições, por exemplo); (3) na eventualidade de incumprimento das instruções fornecidas 
pelo Suporte Técnico; (4) a software, estando o mesmo sujeito a uma garantia específica; (5) a consumíveis 
(elementos para substituir ao longo da vida útil do produto: baterias descartáveis, auscultadores de áudio ou 
auriculares de auscultadores, por exemplo); (6) a acessórios (cabos, estojos, bolsas, sacos e correias de pulso, 
por exemplo); (7) se o produto foi vendido num leilão público.
A presente garantia não é transmissível.
Os direitos legais do consumidor no que concerne à legislação aplicável à venda de bens de consumo no seu 
país não são afetados pela presente garantia.
Disposições de garantia adicionais
Durante o período da garantia, a Guillemot não fornecerá, em princípio, quaisquer peças de substituição, uma 
vez que o Suporte Técnico é a única parte autorizada a abrir e/ou reparar qualquer produto Hercules (à exceção 
de quaisquer procedimentos de reparação que o Suporte Técnico possa pedir ao consumidor para realizar, 
através de instruções por escrito – por exemplo, devido à simplicidade e à falta de confidencialidade do 
processo de reparação – e fornecendo ao consumidor a(s) peça(s) de substituição necessária(s), quando 
aplicável). 
Tendo em conta os seus ciclos de inovação, e a fim de proteger o seu know-how e segredos comerciais, a 
Guillemot não fornecerá, em princípio, qualquer notificação de reparação ou peças de substituição para 
produtos Hercules cujo período da garantia tenha expirado.
Nos Estados Unidos da América e no Canadá, a presente garantia está limitada ao mecanismo interno e à caixa 
do produto. Em nenhuma circunstância serão a Guillemot ou as respetivas filiais consideradas responsáveis 
perante terceiros por quaisquer danos indiretos ou acidentais resultantes da violação de quaisquer garantias 
expressas ou implícitas. Alguns estados/províncias não permitem a limitação da duração de uma garantia 
implícita ou a exclusão ou limitação de responsabilidade por danos indiretos ou acidentais, pelo que as 
limitações ou exclusões supracitadas podem não se aplicar a si. A presente garantia concede-lhe direitos legais 
específicos, podendo ter também outros direitos, que variam consoante o estado ou a província.
Responsabilidade
Se for permitido ao abrigo da legislação aplicável, a Guillemot Corporation S.A. (a seguir designada “Guillemot”) 
e as respetivas filiais rejeitam qualquer responsabilidade por danos resultantes de uma ou mais das seguintes 
causas: (1) o produto foi modificado, aberto ou alterado; (2) incumprimento das instruções de montagem; (3) 
utilização inadequada ou abusiva, negligência ou acidente (um impacto, por exemplo); (4) desgaste normal; (5) 
utilização do produto fora do âmbito além da utilização doméstica, incluindo para fins profissionais ou 
comerciais (salas de jogos, treino e competições, por exemplo). Se for permitido ao abrigo da legislação 
aplicável, a Guillemot e as respetivas filiais rejeitam qualquer responsabilidade por danos relacionados com um 
defeito de material ou fabrico relativamente ao produto (incluindo, mas sem limitação, quaisquer danos 
causados direta ou indiretamente por qualquer software ou por combinar o produto Hercules com qualquer 
elemento inadequado, incluindo, em particular, fontes de alimentação, baterias recarregáveis, carregadores ou 
quaisquer outros elementos não fornecidos pela Guillemot para este produto).
РУ-Сведения о потребительской гарантии
Корпорация Guillemot Corporation S.A., зарегистрированная по адресу Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, Франция, (далее — «Guillemot») гарантирует своим клиентам во всем мире, что в данном 
изделии Hercules не будет выявлено никаких дефектов материалов и производства в течение 
гарантийного периода, который равен сроку предъявления претензии по соответствию для данного 
изделия. В странах Европейского Союза этот срок соответствует двум (2) годам с момента поставки 
изделия Hercules. В других странах гарантийный период равен сроку предъявления претензии по 
соответствию для изделия Hercules, определяемому соответствующим законодательством страны, в 
которой проживал потребитель на момент приобретения изделия Hercules (если подобные претензии не 
действуют в соответствующей стране, гарантийный период равняется одному (1) году с первоначальной 
даты приобретения изделия Hercules).
Невзирая на вышеизложенное, гарантия на аккумуляторы равняется шести (6) месяцам с 
первоначальной даты приобретения.
В случае обнаружения дефектов изделия во время гарантийного периода незамедлительно обратитесь 
в службу технической поддержки, сотрудники которой определят дальнейшую процедуру. Если дефект 
будет подтвержден, изделие следует вернуть по месту приобретения (или в любое другое место, 
указанное службой технической поддержки).
В рамках действия гарантии дефектное изделие будет, по усмотрению службы технической поддержки, 
заменено или возвращено в рабочее состояние. Если в течение гарантийного срока изделие Hercules 
будет подвержено такому восстановлению, к оставшемуся гарантийному сроку прибавляется период 
времени, но не менее семи (7) дней, во время которого изделие находилось вне употребления (началом 
этого периода считается дата запроса покупателя о вмешательстве или дата предоставления 
дефектного изделия для восстановления, если изделие было предоставлено для восстановления 
позднее, чем был сделан запрос о вмешательстве). В мере, разрешенной применимым 
законодательством, полная ответственность компании Guillemot и ее дочерних компаний (в том числе 

косвенный ущерб) ограничивается восстановлением рабочего состояния или заменой изделия Hercules. 
В мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot отказывается от любых 
гарантий коммерческой пригодности или пригодности для определенной цели.
Настоящая гарантия не распространяется: (1) на ситуации, когда изделие было видоизменено, открыто, 
модифицировано или получило повреждения в результате недопустимого или неправильного 
использования, небрежности или несчастного случая, естественного износа или любой другой причины, 
не связанной с дефектом материалов или производства (включая, помимо прочего, использование 
изделия Hercules совместно с любыми неподходящими элементами, в частности — с блоками питания, 
аккумуляторами, зарядными устройствами и любыми другими элементами, не входящими в 
комплектацию Guillemot для данного изделия); (2) на случаи использования продукта в любых целях, 
кроме бытовых, в том числе на случаи профессионального или коммерческого применения (например, 
в игровых залах, для проведение обучения и соревнований); (3) на ситуации, когда указания службы 
технической поддержки не были выполнены; (4) на ПО, так как на такое ПО распространяется отдельная 
гарантия; (5) на расходные материалы (элементы, предназначенные для замены в течение срока 
службы изделия: например, батарейки и ушные подушки для гарнитур или наушников); (6) на 
аксессуары (например, кабели, чехлы, сумки, футляры, наручные ремешки); (7) на случаи продажи 
изделия с открытого аукциона.
Данная гарантия не подлежит передаче.
Настоящая гарантия не ущемляет прав потребителя, предоставляемых ему применимыми законами в 
отношении продажи потребительских товаров в соответствующей стране.
Дополнительные условия гарантии
В течение гарантийного срока компания Guillemot, в общем и целом, не предоставляет никаких запасных 
частей, так как вскрытие и/или модификацию любых изделий Hercules вправе осуществлять только 
служба технической поддержки (за исключением каких-либо процедур по модификации, которые служба 
технической поддержки может предложить выполнить клиенту путем письменных инструкций и 
предоставления, при необходимости, требуемых запасных частей: например, в связи с отсутствием 
статуса сложности или конфиденциальности у такой восстановительной процедуры). 
С учетом периода освоения новых изделий и в целях защиты своих ноу-хау и коммерческих тайн 
компания Guillemot, в общем и целом, не предоставляет каких-либо уведомлений о восстановлении или 
запасных частей для любых изделий Hercules с истекшим гарантийным сроком.
В США и Канаде настоящая гарантия ограничивается внутренним механизмом и оболочкой устройства. 
Корпорация Guillemot и ее дочерние предприятия ни при каких условиях не несут ответственности перед 
третьими лицами за косвенные или случайные убытки, связанные с нарушением каких-либо явных или 
подразумеваемых гарантий. В некоторых штатах/провинциях не допускается ограничение срока 
действия подразумеваемой гарантии или ограничение ответственности за косвенные/случайные 
убытки, поэтому в вашем случае вышеуказанные ограничения или исключения могут быть 
неприменимы. Настоящая гарантия предоставляет Вам определенные юридические права. У Вас могут 
также быть другие права, определенные законодательством штата или провинции.
Ответственность
В мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot Corporation S.A. (далее — 
«Guillemot») и ее дочерние предприятия отказываются от любой ответственности за любой ущерб, 
вызванный одним или несколькими из следующих факторов: (1) видоизменение, вскрытие или 
модификация изделия; (2) несоблюдение инструкций по сборке; (3) недопустимое или неправильное 
использование, небрежность, несчастный случай (например, физическое воздействие); (4) 
естественный износ; (5) использование продукта в любых целях, кроме бытовых, в том числе 
профессиональное или коммерческое применение (например, в игровых залах, для проведение 
обучения и соревнований). В мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot и 
ее дочерние предприятия отказываются от любой ответственности за любой ущерб, не связанный с 
дефектами материалов или изготовления, в отношении данного изделия (включая, помимо прочего, 
любой ущерб, вызванный прямо или опосредованно любым программным обеспечением или 
использованием изделия Hercules с любыми неподходящими элементами, в частности — блоками 
питания, аккумуляторами, зарядными устройствами и любыми другими элементами, не входящими в 
комплектацию Guillemot для данного изделия).
CS-Spotřebitelské informace o záruce
Celosvětově, Guillemot Corporation S.A., jejíž sídlo se nachází na Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, France (dále jen “Guillemot”) zaručuje spotřebiteli, že tento výrobek od Herculesu bude bez závad 
materiálu a zpracování, po dobu záruční doby od okamžiku převzetí výrobku ve shodě s ohledem na tento 
výrobek. V zemích Evropské Unie, tato doba odpovídá dvěma (2) letům od dodání výrobku Hercules. V 
ostatních zemích, záruční doba odpovídá časovému intervalu od převzetí výrobku Hercules v souladu s 
platnými zákony země, ve které měl spotřebitel trvalý pobyt ke dni nákupu výrobku Hercules (pokud žádné 
takové opatření v příslušné zemi neexistuje, záruční doba bude jeden (1) rok od data nákupu výrobku Hercules).
Bez ohledu na výše uvedené podmínky, je záruční doba na dobíjecí baterie omezena na dobu šesti (6) měsíců 
od původního datumu nákupu.
Pokud se u výrobku během záruční doby objeví závada, neprodleně kontaktujte Technickou podporu, kde vám 
naznačí postup, jak záruku uplatnit. Pokud bude závada uznána, výrobek musí být vrácen prodávajícímu, kde 
byl zakoupen (nebo na jiné místo, které určí Technická podpora).
V rámci této záruky, bude vadný výrobek podle Technické podpory buď vyměněn nebo uveden do funkčního 
stavu. Pokud bude během záruční doby výrobek Herculesu opravován, bude záruční doba o dobu, kdy nebylo 
možné výrobek používat prodloužena, nejméně alespoň o sedm (7) dní (tato doba začíná datem, kdy zákazník 
požádal o vyřízení reklamace nebo od data, kdy dotyčný produkt byl k dispozici pro opravu, pokud datum 
předání výrobku k opravě je po datu žádosti o vyřízení reklamace). Pokud to umožňují platné zákony, je plná 
odpovědnost společnosti Guillemot a jejích dceřiných společností (včetně následných škod) omezena na 
navrácení produktu do provozuschopného stavu nebo na výměnu výrobku Hercules. Pokud to umožňují platné 
zákony, Guillemot se zříká všech záruk obchodovatelnosti nebo vhodnosti pro určitý účel.
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na: (1) pokud byl výrobek modifikován, otevřen, změněn nebo utrpěl poškození v 
důsledku nevhodného nebo nesprávného používání, nedbalosti, nehody, běžného opotřebení, nebo jakékoliv 
jiné příčiny, nesouvisející s vadou materiálu nebo zpracování (včetně, ale ne pouze, při kombinaci výrobku 
Hercules s jakýmkoliv nevhodným prvkem, včetně zejména napájecích adaptérů, nabíjecích baterií, nabíječky, 
nebo jiných prvků, které nebyly k tomuto výrobku dodány společností Guillemot; (2) pokud byl výrobek používán 
pro jiné účely než domácí použití, včetně profesionálních a komerčních účelů (např. v hernách, při tréninku, při 
závodech); (3) v případě nedodržení pokynů poskytovaných Technickou podporou; (4) software, na zmíněný 
software je poskytována zvláštní záruka; (5) spotřební materiál (prvky, které mohou být vyměněny v průběhu 
životnosti produktu: baterie na jedno použití, náhlavní sluchátkové soupravy nebo např. náušníky sluchátek); (6) 
příslušenství (například kabely, pouzdra, brašny, zápěstní řemínky); (7) pokud byl výrobek prodán ve veřejné 
aukci.
Tato záruka je nepřenositelná.
Zákonná práva spotřebitele vzhledem k platným zákonům vztahujícím se na prodej spotřebního zboží v jeho 
nebo její zemi nejsou touto zárukou ovlivněny.
Další ustanovení o záruce
V průběhu záruční doby, Guillemot zásadně nedodává žádné náhradní díly, neboť Technická podpora je jedinou 
stranou autorizovanou k demontáži a opravě jakéhokoliv produktu Hercules (s výjimkou jakékoliv opravy, o 
kterou zákazníka požádá Technická podpora prostřednictvím písemných pokynů, například z důvodu 
jednoduchosti a neutajovaného postupu opravy a poskytnutím požadovaných náhradních dílů, jsou-li 
použitelné.
Vzhledem ke svému inovačnímu cyklu a s cílem ochrany know-how a obchodního tajemství, nesmí Guillemot 
zásadně poskytovat jakékoliv vyrozumění o opravách nebo náhradních dílech jakéhokoliv výrobku Hercules, 
jehož záruční doba již vypršela.
Ve Spojených státech amerických a v Kanadě je tato záruka omezena na vnitřní mechanizmus a vnější kryt 
výrobku. V žádném případě Guillemot nebo její dceřiné společnosti nejsou odpovědny jakékoliv třetí straně za 
jakékoliv následné či náhodné škody vzniklé v důsledku porušení jakékoliv výslovné nebo nepřímo vyjádřené 
záruky. Některé státy/provincie neumožňují omezení doby trvání předpokládané záruky, nebo nepovolují 
vyloučení nebo omezení odpovědnosti za následné nebo náhodné škody, takže výše uvedená omezení nebo 
vyloučení se na vás nemusí vztahovat. Tato záruka vám dává specifická zákonná práva a můžete mít také další 
práva, která se liší stát od státu nebo provincie.
Odpovědnost
Pokud to povolují příslušné zákony, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (dále jen “Guillemot”) a její dceřiné společnosti 
se zříkají veškeré odpovědnosti za škody způsobené jedním nebo více následujícími body: (1) výrobek byl 
modifikován, otevřen nebo pozměněn; (2) nedodržení návodu k montáži; (3) nevhodné nebo nesprávné 
používání, nedbalost, nehoda (například náraz); (4) běžné opotřebení; (5) použití výrobku pro jakékoliv jiné než 
domácí použití, včetně profesionálního nebo komerčního použití (například v hernách, pro výcvik, při soutěžích). 
Pokud to povolují příslušné zákony, Guillemot a její dceřiné společnosti se zříkají veškeré odpovědnosti za 
jakékoliv škody, které nesouvisí s použitými materiály nebo výrobní vadou příslušného výrobku (včetně, ale 
nikoliv výhradně, veškerých škod způsobených přímo nebo nepřímo softwarem, nebo kombinací výrobku 
Hercules s jakýmkoliv nevhodným prvkem včetně zejména napájecími zdroji, dobíjecími bateriemi, nabíječkami 
nebo jakýmikoliv jinými prvky, které nebyly společností Guillemot k tomuto výrobku dodány).
TÜ-Tüketici garanti bilgisi
İşbu Hercules ürünü, malzeme ve işçilik hatalarına karşı, müşterinin kusurlu ürünün ücretinin iade edilmesi veya 
değiştirilmesi talebinde bulunabileceği süreye karşılık gelen garanti süresince dünya çapında tescil edilmiş 
merkezi Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, Fransa’da bulunan Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
(bundan sonra “Guillemot” olarak ifade edilecektir) garantisi altındadır. Avrupa Birliği ülkelerinde bu süre, 
Hercules ürününün tesliminden itibaren iki (2) seneye karşılık gelir. Diğer ülkelerde garanti süresi, Hercules 
ürünü ile ilgili olarak, Hercules ürününün satın alındığı tarihte müşterinin ikamet ettiği ülkede geçerli yasalara 
uygun şekilde, müşterinin kusurlu ürünün ücretinin iade edilmesi veya değiştirilmesi talebinde bulunabileceği 
süreye karşılık gelir (İlgili ülkede bu tür bir düzenleme mevcut değilse garanti süresi Hercules ürününün satın 
alındığı asıl tarihten itibaren bir (1) yıl olacaktır).
Yukarıdakilere bağlı kalmaksızın, yeniden doldurulabilir piller ilk satın alındıkları tarihten itibaren altı (6) ay 
boyunca garanti kapsamındadır. 
Garanti süresi içinde üründe hata veya kusur tespit edilmesi durumunda derhal izlenecek yöntem ile ilgili size 
bilgi verecek olan Teknik Destek servisimize başvurun. Hata veya kusur onaylanırsa ürünün satın alındığı yere 
(ya da Teknik Destek servisi tarafından belirtilen yere) iade edilmesi gerekmektedir.
İşbu garanti kapsamında müşterinin kusurlu ürünü, Teknik Destek servisinin insiyatifine bağlı olarak, 
değiştirilecek veya çalışır hale getirilecektir. Garanti süresince Hercules ürününün onarım işlemine tabi tutulması 
durumunda, ürünün kullanım dışı olduğu en az yedi (7) günlük tüm süreler kalan garanti süresine eklenecektir 
(bu süre, ürünün onarılması için hazır bulundurulduğu tarih müdahale edilmesi için talepte bulunduğu tarihi takip 

ediyor ise müşterinin müdahale edilmesi için talepte bulunduğu tarihten veya bahse konu ürünün onarılması için 
hazır bulundurulduğu tarihten başlar). Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin verdiği durumlarda, Guillemot ve 
bağlılarının tüm sorumluluğu (dolaylı hasarlar da dahil olmak üzere) Hercules ürününün çalışır hale getirilmesi 
veya değiştirilmesi ile sınırlıdır. Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin vermesi halinde Guillemot, ticarete elverişlilik veya 
belirli bir amaca uygunluk ile ilgili tüm garantileri reddeder.
İşbu garanti aşağıdaki durumlar için geçerli değildir: (1) Ürün modifiye edilmişse, açılmışsa, üzerinde değişiklik 
yapılmışsa, uygunsuz veya kötü kullanım, ihmal, kaza, normal aşınma ya da malzeme veya üretim hatası ile ilgili 
olmayan nedenlerden dolayı hasar görmüşse (ancak bununla sınırlı kalmamak üzere, Hercules ürününü 
herhangi uygun bir elemanla birleştirmek, buna dahil olarak özellikle güç kaynakları, yeniden doldurulabilir piller, 
şarj cihazları veya bu ürün için Guillemot tarafından tedarik edilmemiş tüm diğer elemanlar); (2) ürün, evde 
kullanım dışında, profesyonel veya ticari maksatlı olanlar da dahil olmak üzere (örneğin oyun salonları, eğitim, 
yarışlar) başka maksatlarla kullanılmışsa; (3) Teknik Destek servisi tarafından sağlanan talimatlara 
uyulmamışsa; (4) yazılım için, işbu garanti geçerli değildir, söz konusu yazılım için sağlanan özel garanti 
hükümlerine tabidir; (5) sarf malzemeleri için (ürünün kullanım süresi içinde değiştirilecek elemanlar: örneğin; 
tek kullanımlık piller, kulaklık yastıkları); (6) aksesuarlar için (örneğin; kablolar, kılıflar, cepler, çantalar, 
bileklikler); (7) ürün açık artırma ile satılmışsa.
Bu garanti devrolunamaz.
Tüketim mallarının tüketicinin ülkesinde satışına ilişkin tüketicinin yasal hakları işbu garantiden 
etkilenmemektedir.
Ek garanti hükümleri
Garanti süresince, tüm Hercules ürünlerini açmaya ve/veya onarmaya yetkili tek taraf Teknik Destek Servisi 
olduğundan prensip olarak Guillemot tarafından hiçbir yedek parça sağlanmayacaktır (Uygulanabilir olması 
durumunda yazılı talimatlarla ve müşteriye gerekli yedek parça(lar) sağlanarak Teknik Destek Servisinin müşteri 
tarafından yapılmasını isteyebileceği tüm onarım prosedürleri hariç – örneğin onarım işleminin basit olmasından 
ve gizlilik içermemesinden dolayı). 
İnovasyon döngülerini dikkate almak ve bilgi birikimi ile ticari sırlarını korumak için Guillemot, prensip olarak 
garanti süresi dolmuş hiç bir Hercules ürünü için onarım bilgisi veya yedek parça sağlamayacaktır.
Amerika Birleşik Devletleri ve Kanada'da bu garanti, ürünün dahili mekanizması ve harici gövdesi ile sınırlıdır. 
Guillemot veya bağlıları hiçbir durum altında, her türlü açık ve zımni garantinin ihlal edilmesinden kaynaklanan 
tüm dolaylı veya arızi hasarlardan dolayı hiçbir üçüncü tarafa karşı sorumlu tutulamaz. Bazı Eyalet/İllerde zımni 
garantinin ne kadar süre ile geçerli olduğunun sınırlanmasına veya dolaylı veya arızi hasarlara karşı sorumluluk 
muafiyeti veya sınırlanmasına izin vermez; bu nedenle yukarıda geçen sınırlamalar veya muafiyetler sizin için 
geçerli olmayabilir. İşbu garanti size yasal haklar sağlamakta olup Eyalete veya İle göre farklılık gösteren başka 
haklara da sahip olabilirsiniz.
Sorumluluk
Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin vermesi halinde, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (bundan sonra “Guillemot” olarak 
ifade edilecektir) ve bağlıları aşağıdakilerin biri veya daha fazlasından kaynaklanan her türlü hasara karşı tüm 
sorumluluğu reddeder: (1) Ürün modifiye edilmişse, açılmışsa, üzerinde değişiklik yapılmışsa; (2) montaj 
talimatlarına uyulmamışsa; (3) uygunsuz veya kötü kullanım, ihmal, kaza (örneğin bir darbe); (4) normal aşınma; 
(5) ürünün, evde kullanım dışında, profesyonel veya ticari maksatlı olanlar da dahil olmak üzere (örneğin oyun 
salonları, eğitim, yarışlar) başka maksatlarla kullanılması. Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin vermesi halinde, 
Guillemot ve bağlıları ürünle ilgili malzeme veya üretim hatası ile ilgili olmayan her türlü hasara karşı tüm 
sorumluluğu reddeder (ancak bununla sınırlı kalmamak üzere, herhangi bir yazılımdan veya Hercules ürününün 
herhangi bir uygun olmayan elemanla birleştirilmesinden doğrudan veya dolaylı olarak kaynaklanan tüm 
hasarlar, buna dahil olarak özellikle güç kaynakları, yeniden doldurulabilir piller, şarj cihazları veya bu ürün için 
Guillemot tarafından tedarik edilmemiş tüm diğer elemanlar).
PL-Informacje dotyczące gwarancji dla klienta
Firma Guillemot Corporation S.A. z siedzibą pod adresem Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, 
Francja („Guillemot”) udziela klientowi obowiązującej na całym świecie gwarancji, że niniejszy produkt Hercules 
będzie wolny od wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych przez okres gwarancji równy limitowi czasu, w którym klient 
może występować z roszczeniami z tytułu wad niniejszego produktu. W krajach Unii Europejskiej jest to okres 
dwóch (2) lat od dostarczenia produktu Hercules. W innych krajach okres gwarancji jest równy limitowi czasu, w 
którym klient może występować z roszczeniami z tytułu wad produktu Hercules zgodnie z przepisami 
obowiązującymi w kraju, w którym klient mieszkał w dniu zakupu produktu Hercules. (Jeśli przepisy danego 
kraju nie przewidują występowania z takimi roszczeniami, okres gwarancji będzie wynosić jeden (1) rok od 
pierwotnej daty zakupu produktu Hercules).
Niezależnie od powyższego akumulatory są objęte sześciomiesięcznym (6-miesięcznym) okresem gwarancji 
liczonym od daty pierwotnego zakupu.
Jeśli w okresie gwarancji wystąpią objawy mogące świadczyć o wadzie produktu, należy niezwłocznie 
skontaktować się z działem pomocy technicznej, który wskaże dalszy sposób postępowania. W razie 
potwierdzenia wady produkt należy zwrócić w punkcie zakupu (lub innym miejscu wskazanym przez dział 
pomocy technicznej).
W ramach niniejszej gwarancji wadliwy produkt zostanie wymieniony lub przywrócony do stanu sprawności 
użytkowej, zgodnie z decyzją działu pomocy technicznej. Jeśli w okresie gwarancji produkt Hercules zostanie 
poddany czynnościom mającym na celu przywrócenie go do stanu użytkowego, dowolny okres co najmniej siedmiu 
(7) dni, podczas których produkt nie jest użytkowany, zostanie dodany do pozostałego okresu gwarancji (okres ten 
liczy się od dnia, w którym klient poprosi o interwencję, lub od dnia, w którym dany produkt zostanie udostępniony 
celem przywrócenia do stanu użytkowego, jeśli data udostępnienia celem przywrócenia do stanu użytkowego 
następuje po dacie prośby o interwencję). Jeśli zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, całkowita odpowiedzialność 
firmy Guillemot i jej podmiotów zależnych (łącznie z odpowiedzialnością za szkody wtórne) ogranicza się do 
przywrócenia do stanu użytkowego lub wymiany produktu Hercules. Jeśli zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, firma 
Guillemot wyłącza wszelkie gwarancje pokupności i przydatności do określonego celu. 
Niniejsza gwarancja nie obowiązuje: (1) w przypadku, gdy produkt został zmodyfikowany, otwarty, zmieniony 
albo uszkodzony na skutek nieodpowiedniego lub nadmiernego użytkowania, niedbałości, wypadku, 
normalnego zużycia lub z innego powodu niezwiązanego z wadą materiałową ani produkcyjną (w tym między 
innymi z powodu połączenia produktu Hercules z nieodpowiednim elementem, w tym w szczególności z 
zasilaczem, akumulatorem, ładowarką lub jakimkolwiek innym elementem niedostarczonym przez firmę 
Guillemot dla tego produktu); (2) w przypadku używania produktu w sposób inny niż użytek domowy, w tym do 
celów zawodowych lub komercyjnych (na przykład w salonach gier albo do prowadzenia szkoleń lub zawodów); 
(3) w razie nieprzestrzegania instrukcji podanych przez dział pomocy technicznej; (4) w odniesieniu do 
oprogramowania, jako że oprogramowanie to jest objęte odrębną szczegółową gwarancją; (5) w odniesieniu do 
materiałów eksploatacyjnych (elementów wymienianych w czasie eksploatacji produktu, na przykład baterii 
jednorazowych, muszli/nakładek na uszy do zestawów słuchawkowych lub słuchawek); (6) w odniesieniu do 
akcesoriów (na przykład kabli, pokrowców, etui, torebek, pasków na rękę); (7) w przypadku sprzedania produktu 
na aukcji publicznej.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie podlega przeniesieniu.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie wpływa na prawa klienta wynikające z przepisów dotyczących sprzedaży dóbr 
konsumenckich w kraju klienta.
Dodatkowe postanowienia gwarancyjne
W okresie gwarancji firma Guillemot zasadniczo nie udostępnia jakichkolwiek części zamiennych, ponieważ 
jedynym podmiotem upoważnionym do otwarcia jakiegokolwiek produktu Hercules i/lub przywrócenia go do 
stanu użytkowego jest dział pomocy technicznej (oprócz ewentualnych procedur przywracania produktu do 
stanu użytkowego, o wykonanie których dział pomocy technicznej może poprosić klienta przez przekazanie 
pisemnych instrukcji — np. ze względu na prostotę i jawność procesu przywracania do stanu użytkowego — 
oraz, w razie potrzeby, przez udostępnienie klientowi wymaganych części zamiennych). 
Ze względu na realizowane cykle innowacji oraz konieczność zapewnienia ochrony swojej specjalistycznej 
wiedzy i tajemnic handlowych firma Guillemot zasadniczo nie udostępnia powiadomień dotyczących 
przywracania do stanu użytkowego ani części zamiennych w przypadku produktów Hercules, których okres 
gwarancji upłynął.
W USA i Kanadzie niniejsza gwarancja ogranicza się do wewnętrznych mechanizmów i zewnętrznej obudowy 
produktu. W żadnym wypadku firma Guillemot ani jej podmioty stowarzyszone nie będą odpowiadać wobec 
osób trzecich za szkody wtórne ani przypadkowe wynikające z naruszenia jakichkolwiek gwarancji wyraźnych 
lub domniemanych. Niektóre stany/prowincje nie zezwalają na ograniczenie czasu trwania gwarancji 
domniemanych bądź wyłączenie lub ograniczenie odpowiedzialności za szkody wtórne lub przypadkowe, więc 
powyższe ograniczenia lub wyłączenia mogą Ciebie nie dotyczyć. Niniejsza gwarancja przyznaje Ci określone 
prawa, a ponadto mogą przysługiwać Ci inne prawa zależnie od stanu lub prowincji.
Odpowiedzialność
Jeśli zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, firma Guillemot Corporation S.A. („Guillemot”) i jej podmioty zależne 
nie ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane przez co najmniej jeden z następujących 
czynników: (1) modyfikację lub otwarcie produktu bądź wprowadzenie w nim zmian; (2) nieprzestrzeganie 
instrukcji montażu; (3) nieodpowiednie lub nadmierne użytkowanie, niedbałość, wypadek (na przykład 
uderzenie); (4) normalne zużycie; (5) używanie produktu w sposób inny niż użytek domowy, w tym do celów 
zawodowych lub komercyjnych (na przykład w salonach gier albo do prowadzenia szkoleń lub zawodów). Jeśli 
zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, firma Guillemot i jej podmioty zależne nie ponoszą żadnej 
odpowiedzialności za szkody niezwiązane z wadą materiałową lub produkcyjną produktu (w tym między innymi 
za szkody spowodowane bezpośrednio lub pośrednio przez jakiekolwiek oprogramowanie lub na skutek 
połączenia produktu Hercules z nieodpowiednim elementem, w tym w szczególności z zasilaczem, 
akumulatorem, ładowarką lub jakimkolwiek innym elementem niedostarczonym przez firmę Guillemot dla tego 
produktu).


